Learning (EL) instructional approaches on students’ problem solving ability and achievement in 
geometry in Mangu, Plateau State. Two research questions and two hypotheses guided the study. 
The design adopted for the study was quasi-experimental of pretest-posttest nonequivalent group 
design. The population consisted of one thousand and ninety (1090) senior secondary one (SS1) 
students of the public secondary schools in Mangu Local Government Area (LGA) of Plateau 
State, Nigeria. A sample of 115 participants was randomly selected using a multi-stage sampling 
procedure. The instrument, Geometry Achievement and Problem Solving Ability Test

[...]

Experimental Group I  Nr      O1       X1       O2 
Experimental Group II Nr      O1       X2       O2  
 Figure 1: Symbolic Representation of the Quasi-experimental design adopted in the study 
(Adapted from Fraenkel, Wallen & Hyun, 2015). 

Participants 
The population of the study consisted of one thousand and ninety (1090) senior secondary one 
(SSI) students of the twenty-five (25) public secondary schools (PSS) in Mangu local 
government area (LGA) of Plateau state. The participants were SS1 students, randomly selected 
using a multi-stage sampling procedure from four public secondary schools (PSS) in Mangu